

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As  
Court-Appointed Receiver For The  
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,  
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other  
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232  
(DSD-SER)

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**FILED UNDER SEAL**

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Brief In Opposition to Receiver's Motion  
to Strike and Bar the Testimony of Charles H. Grice**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Mr. Grice Is A Renowned Expert on Ponzi Schemes And Courts Have Repeatedly Admitted His Testimony Regarding Knowledge .....	3
II. Receiver’s Expert Testified Regarding Associated Bank’s Knowledge .....	5
III. Receiver’s Expert Testimony Sounds the Death Knell for Receiver’s Case.....	7
IV. Mr. Grice’s Rebuttal Report Addresses Ms. Ghiglieri’s Opinions Regarding Knowledge And “Atypical” Conduct .....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Mr. Grice May Testify About Associated Bank’s Knowledge .....	11
A. Mr. Grice Is Qualified To Testify Regarding Knowledge .....	11
B. Mr. Grice’s Conclusions Regarding Knowledge Are Based On Reliable Methods .....	16
C. There Are Sound Factual Grounds For Mr. Grice’s Opinion On Knowledge .....	17
D. Mr. Grice’s Opinions Regarding Knowledge Are Helpful To The Jury .....	20
II. Mr. Grice’s Rebuttal Opinions Regarding Knowledge And “Atypical” Conduct Are Proper.....	22
III. Mr. Grice Is Not Offering Opinions On Legal Matters.....	25
IV. Mr. Grice’s Testimony Is Fully Consistent With Minnesota Law .....	27
A. Receiver Misrepresents Minnesota’s Aiding and Abetting Case Law .....	27
B. Mr. Grice’s Testimony Is Proper In Light of Minnesota Aiding And Abetting Case Law.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
V. Mr. Grice Is Not Weighing Evidence .....	32
VI. Mr. Grice’s Opinions Are Highly Relevant And Not At All Prejudicial .....	35
VII. Receiver Cannot Rely On State Evidentiary Rules .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Am. Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 1810643 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	25
<i>Am. Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> 713 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Aviva Sports, Inc. v. Fingerhut Direct Mktg.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 802 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Baycol Prods Litig.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	14
<i>Bouygues Telecom S.A. v. Tekelec</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 722 (E.D.N.C. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Corey Airport Servs., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (N.D. Ga. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 587 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	11, 15
<i>Deutsch v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13, 14
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC</i> , 1 F.3d 1362 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	37, 38
<i>Fakhro v. Mayo Clinic Rochester</i> , 2004 WL 909740 (D. Minn. 2004) .....	37, 38
<i>FDIC v. First Interstate Bank of Des Moines, N.A.</i> , 885 F.2d 423 (8th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Greyhound Fin. Corp. v. Willyard</i> , 1989 WL 201094 (D. Utah 1989).....	12
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. RPS Prods., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 7867756 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. 2013) .....	21
<i>K&amp;S P’ship v. Cont’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>King v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 337 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Kruszka v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 920 (D. Minn. 2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Lafarge N. Am., Inc. v. Discovery Grp., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3025120 (W.D. Mo. 2010) .....	14
<i>Langenbau v. Med-trans Corp.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 983 (N.D. Iowa 2016) .....	14
<i>Lauzon v. Senco Prods., Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Marmo v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006).....	23, 33, 34
<i>Metz v. Union Bank</i> , 2008 WL 2017574 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	30
<i>Neuharth v. NACCO Materials Handling Grp., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 34700601 (D.S.D. 2002) .....	14
<i>Perlman v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2:11-cv-14386 (S.D. Fla.) .....	4
<i>Potts v. Benjamin</i> , 882 F.2d 1320 (8th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Reach Music Publ'g., Inc. v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	20
<i>Sci. Components Corp. v. Sirenza Microdevices, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4911440 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	23
<i>Shuck v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 498 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>State v. Swain</i> , 269 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. 1978) .....	38, 39
<i>Thomas v. Barze</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (D. Minn. 2014) .....	34
<i>U.S. Salt, Inc. v. Broken Arrow, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Emeron Taken Alive</i> , 262 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2001).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman &amp; Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999) .....	28
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D)(ii) .....	24, 33, 34
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	36
Fed. R. Evid 403.....	35, 36, 37
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	10, 11, 20, 35
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a) .....	12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6284 (2016).....	11
